He, A., Li, H.-T., Lan, X., Liang, Y. and Zhao, O. (2020) Flexural buckling behaviour
and residual strengths of stainless steel CHS columns after exposure to fire. Thin-Walled
Structures, 152, 106715. (doi: 10.1016/j.tws.2020.106715)
There may be differences between this version and the published version. You are
advised to consult the publisher’s version if you wish to cite from it.
Deposited on 8 March 2021
Enlighten – Research publications by members of the University of Glasgow

 98
 99
 100
5
2. Experimental study 101
 102
2.1 General  103
 104
Two circular hollow sections CHS 73×3 and CHS 89×3, cold-rolled and seam-welded from 105
grade EN 1.4301 austenitic stainless steel sheets, were adopted in the testing programme. The 106
cross-section designation system consists of the letters ‘CHS’ (indicating a circular hollow 107
section) and the nominal section size in millimetres (outer cross-section diameter D × wall 108
thickness t). Both of the two cross-sections at ambient temperature are categorised as Class 1 109
according to the slenderness limits specific in EN 1993-1-4 [25]. Two nominal member lengths 110
respectively equal to six and nine times the nominal outer cross-section diameter were 111
employed for the CHS 73×3 column specimens, leading to two specimen series D73-L6 and 112
D73-L9; the designation system of the specimen series starts with a letter ‘D’ (representing 113
diameter) and the nominal outer cross-section diameter in millimetre (i.e. 73), followed by a 114
letter ‘L’ (signifying length), and ends with a number ‘6’ or ‘9’ (i.e. the ratio of the nominal 115
member length to the nominal outer cross-section diameter), while the nominal lengths of the 116

Version 6.12. Pawtucket (USA): Hibbitt, Karlsson & Sorensen, Inc; 2012. 587
[40] Mohammed A, Afshan S. Numerical modelling and fire design of stainless steel hollow 588
section columns. Thin-Walled Structures. 2019;144. 589
[41] Huang Y, Young B. Design of cold-formed stainless steel circular hollow section columns 590
using direct strength method. Engineering Structures. 2018;163:177-83. 591
25
[42] Chan T-M, Zhao X-L, Young B. Cross-section classification for cold-formed and built-up 592
high strength carbon and stainless steel tubes under compression. Journal of Constructional 593
Steel Research. 2015;106:289-95. 594
[43] Bock M, Gardner L, Real E. Material and local buckling response of ferritic stainless steel 595
sections. Thin-Walled Structures. 2015;89:131-41. 596
[44] Rasmussen KJ, Rondal J. Strength curves for metal columns. Journal of Structural 597
Engineering, 1997;123(6):721-728. 598
Table 1 Measured geometric properties of stainless steel CHS column specimens.
Specimen ID D (mm) t (mm) L (mm) Le (mm) Tn (℃) T (℃) ωg (mm)
D73-L6-T30 72.72  2.79  438 548 30 30 0.04
D73-L6-T300 73.00  2.79  438 548 300 300 0.06
D73-L6-T600 72.97  2.80  438 548 600 581 0.03
D73-L6-T800 72.83  2.81  438 548 800 804 0.11
D73-L6-T1000 72.85  2.77  438 548 1000 1007 0.30
D73-L9-T30 72.73  2.79  658 768 30 30 0.09
D73-L9-T300 72.80  2.76  658 768 300 300 0.16
D73-L9-T600 72.70  2.78  658 768 600 581 0.12
D73-L9-T800 72.92  2.78  658 768 800 804 0.21
D73-L9-T1000 72.65  2.77  658 768 1000 1007 0.09
D89-L6-T30 89.87  2.78  534 644 30 30 0.14
D89-L6-T300 89.59  2.78  534 644 300 300 0.19
D89-L6-T600 89.11  2.76  534 644 600 581 0.13
D89-L6-T800 89.19  2.77  534 644 800 804 0.14
D89-L6-T1000 88.98  2.76  534 644 1000 1007 0.20
Table 2 Summary of key measured material properties from tensile coupon tests.
Cross-section T (℃) E (GPa) σ0.2 (MPa) σu (MPa) εu (%) n m
CHS 73×3
30 194  303  735  47  3.4  2.4